INTERNATIONAL JOURNAL OF LATEST TECHNOLOGY IN ENGINEERING,
MANAGEMENT & APPLIED SCIENCE (IJLTEMAS)
ISSN 2278-2540 | DOI: 10.51583/IJLTEMAS | Volume XIV, Issue XII, December 2025
www.ijltemas.in                                                                                                                                                     Page  1193
Comparative Study of Surface Finish and Dimensional Accuracy in
FDM 3D Printed Parts
1 Imran Khan, 1 Sharad Kumar, 1 Ashutosh Singh, 2 Vikas Sharma
1 School of Engineering & Technology, Shri Venkateshwara University, Gajraula, U.P. India

REFERENCES
1. A. Boora, D. Verma, Bijender and A. Soni, "Time Reduction Analysis Based on Infill Pattern on FDM
3D Printed PLA Material," 2024 International Conference on Intelligent & Innovative Practices in
Engineering & Management (IIPEM), Singapore, Singapore, 2024, pp. 1-4, doi:
10.1109/IIPEM62726.2024.10925750.
2. M. Paneva and P. Panev, "Features of FDM printing of test specimens," 2024 International Conference
Automatics and Informatics (ICAI), Varna, Bulgaria, 2024, pp. 266-270, doi:
10.1109/ICAI63388.2024.10851504.
3. J. Yan, S. Bai, Y. Li, X. Yu and C. Cai, "A Wire Drawing Defect Detection Approach for FDM 3D
Printing Based on Machine Vision Technology," 2023 5th International Conference on Artificial
Intelligence and Computer Applications (ICAICA), Dalian, China, 2023, pp. 841-845, doi:
10.1109/ICAICA58456.2023.10405405.
4. A. A. Ouchaoui, A. El Jihad, M. Nassraoui and B. Radi, "Optimization of fused depositon modeling
printing time by optimizing printing parameters based on tensile test results," 2025 5th International
Conference on Innovative Research in Applied Science, Engineering and Technology (IRASET), Fez,
Morocco, 2025, pp. 1-6, doi: 10.1109/IRASET64571.2025.11008235.
5. A. Vodilka, M. Pollák and M. Kočiško, "Design of a Modular Enclosed Chamber for use in 3D
Printing," 2025 IEEE 12th International Conference on Computational Cybernetics and Cyber-Medical
Systems (ICCC), Mahe Island, Beau Vallon, Seychelles, 2025, pp. 000149-000154, doi:
10.1109/ICCC64928.2025.10999146.
6. G. Tattimbetova, G. Zhetessova, J. Škamat and A. Mateshov, "Impact of Layer Height on Dimensional
Accuracy in FDM 3D Printing," 2024 IEEE 6th International Symposium on Logistics and Industrial
Informatics (LINDI), Karaganda, Kazakhstan, 2024, pp. 183-188, doi:
10.1109/LINDI63813.2024.10820411.
7. P. D. Badillo, V. A. Parfenov and D. S. Kuleshov, "Evaluation of Reproduction of Geometrical
Primitives Using Different 3D Printing Techniques," 2023 Seminar on Fields, Waves, Photonics and
Electro-optics: Theory and Practical Applications (FWPE), Saint Petersburg, Russian Federation, 2023,
pp. 82-85, doi: 10.1109/FWPE60445.2023.10368558.
8. Y. Zhang, Y. Zhang, Q. Liang, X. Song and A. Xia, "FDM 3D printing quality detection system based
on machine vision," 2023 7th International Conference on Electrical, Mechanical and Computer
Engineering (ICEMCE), Xi'an, China, 2023, pp. 1-4, doi: 10.1109/ICEMCE60359.2023.10490987.
9. S. M. Simeonov and I. P. Maradzhiev, "Improving the print quality of a budget 3D FDM printer by
replacing the factory-installed stepper motor drivers," 2023 XXXII International Scientific Conference
Electronics (ET), Sozopol, Bulgaria, 2023, pp. 1-6, doi: 10.1109/ET59121.2023.10279569.
10. X. Wei, "Application Research of 3D Printing Assistance System Based on Artificial Intelligence
Technology," 2024 2nd International Conference on Mechatronics, IoT and Industrial Informatics
(ICMIII), Melbourne, Australia, 2024, pp. 552-556, doi: 10.1109/ICMIII62623.2024.00109.
11. S. Veerapuram, S. S. Jagannathan and L. Navaneethakrishnan, "Process Parameters Optimization for
3D Printed Carbon Fiber Reinforced PLA Composites," 2024 2nd International Conference on Recent
INTERNATIONAL JOURNAL OF LATEST TECHNOLOGY IN ENGINEERING,
MANAGEMENT & APPLIED SCIENCE (IJLTEMAS)
ISSN 2278-2540 | DOI: 10.51583/IJLTEMAS | Volume XIV, Issue XII, December 2025
www.ijltemas.in                                                                                                                                                     Page  1201
Trends in Microelectronics, Automation, Computing and Communications Systems (ICMACC),
Hyderabad, India, 2024, pp. 790-793, doi: 10.1109/ICMACC62921.2024.10894034.
12. S. Ruiz-González et al., "Eco-Design Applied to FDM 3D Printing Technology," 2024 5th
International Conference in Electronic Engineering, Information Technology & Education (EEITE),
Chania, Greece, 2024, pp. 1-6, doi: 10.1109/EEITE61750.2024.10654395.
13. S. Patil, Y. Deshpande and D. Parle, "Dataset Generation Using a Wall-Based Technique for FDM 3D
Printing," 2023 International Conference on Advanced Computing Technologies and Applications
(ICACTA), Mumbai, India, 2023, pp. 1-11, doi: 10.1109/ICACTA58201.2023.10392620.
14. L. Chen, Q. Chen, X. Tan, S. Liu and X. Xue, "Development of an Extrusion-based Five-axis 3D
Printing System for Manufacturing of Complex Parts," 2023 International Conference on Advanced
Robotics and Mechatronics (ICARM), Sanya, China, 2023, pp. 703-708, doi:
10.1109/ICARM58088.2023.10218892.